The group has no trade receivables at the reporting date for reporting under geographical, customer type or business segments.

Liquidity risk

Exposure to liquidity risk
The Groups exposure to liquidity risk is limited to trade creditors and the contractual maturity analysis is set out in note 16.

Currency risk

Exposure to currency risk
The Group has limited exposure to foreign currency risk in currencies other than the function currency of each subsidiary.

Interest rate risk
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

 Consolidated Company
 2008 2007 2008 2007
 $ $ $ $
Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 57,055,701 24,151,130 54,614,411 17,856,841
Financial liabilities - - - -

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date as per management’s best estimate would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit
and loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.  The same sensitivity analysis has been
performed for the comparative reporting date.

 Profit and loss Equity
 1% 1% 1% 1%
Consolidated increase decrease increase Decrease
30 June 2008

Variable rate instruments

554,470

(554,470)

554,470

(554,470)

30 June 2007
Variable rate instruments 171,529 (171,529) 171,529 (171,529)

Company
30 June 2008

Variable rate instruments

522,668

(522,668)

522,668

(522,668)

30 June 2007
Variable rate instruments 159,844 (159,844) 159,844 (159,844)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

 Deep Yellow Limited - 67 - Annual Report 2008

Note 20  Financial instruments (continued)

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the Group’s financial position will be adversely affected by movements in the market value of its financial assets.

The financial instruments exposed to movements in market value are as follows:

 Consolidated Company
 2008 2007 2008 2007
 $ $ $ $
Available-for-sale investments 1,915,612 - 1,915,612 -
Financial assets fair value through profit and loss 580,688 -  580,688 -

2,496,300

-

2,496,300

-

The following tables summarises the sensitivity of financial instruments held at balance date to movements in the market price, with all other
variables held constant, based on a 10% sensitivity. This has been determined based on management’s best estimate.

 Impact on equity
 Consolidated Company
 2008 2007 2008 2007
 $ $ $ $
Available-for-sale investments
Market price +10% 191,561 - 191,561 -
Market price -10% (191,561) - (191,561) -

Financial assets fair value through profit and loss
Market price +10% - - - -
Market price -10% - - - -

Equity represents the fair value adjustment reserve.

 Impact on profit and loss
 Consolidated Company
 2008 2007 2008 2007
 $ $ $ $
Financial assets fair value through profit and loss
Market price +10% 58,068 - 58,068 -
Market price -10% 58,068 - 58,068 -

Fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet are as follows:

Consolidated 2008 2007
 Carrying

amount Fair value Carrying
amount Fair value

 $ $ $ $
Cash and cash equivalents 57,055,701 57,055,701 24,151,130 24,151,130
Trade and other receivables 2,882,636 2,882,636 1,867,856 1,867,856
Held for trading financial assets 580,688 580,688 - -
Available for sale investments 1,915,612 1,915,612 - -
Trade and other payables (1,387,900) (1,387,900) (1,620,872) (1,620,872)

61,046,737

61,046,737

24,398,114

24,398,114

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

 Deep Yellow Limited - 68 - Annual Report 2008

Note 20  Financial instruments (continued)

Company 2008 2007
 Carrying

amount Fair value Carrying
amount Fair value

 $ $ $ $
Cash and cash equivalents 54,614,410 54,614,410 17,856,841 17,856,841
Trade and other receivables 1,867,856 1,867,856 1,454,426 1,454,426
Held for trading financial assets 580,688 580,688 - -
Investments in subsidiaries 59,868,146 59,868,146 57,868,146 57,868,146
Loans to subsidiaries 8,501,344 8,501,344 5,895,469 5,895,469
Available for sale investments 1,915,612 1,915,612 - -
Trade and other payables (611,558) (611,558) (1,546,133) (1,546,133)

 126,736,498 126,736,498 81,528,749 81,528,749

Determination of fair values

The determination of fair values for the above financial assets and liabilities has been performed on the following basis:

Trade and other receivables
The fair value of trade and other receivables is estimated as the present value of future cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at
the reporting date.

Investments in equity and debt securities
The fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit and loss, available for sale investments and held for trading financial assets is
determined by reference to their quoted bid price at the reporting date.